

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Parties to the Proceeding	vi
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
A. Conviction, Death Sentence, and Direct Appeal	4
B. State and Federal Collateral Proceedings	5
C. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation.....	5
D. Decision Below.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	8
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Ring</i> -Cutoff Formula Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition Against Arbitrary and Capricious Capital Punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment’s Guarantee of Equal Protection.....	8
A. Traditional Non-Retroactivity Rules Can Serve Legitimate Purposes, but the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Impose Boundaries in Capital Cases.....	8
B. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Cutoff at <i>Ring</i> Involves Something Other Than the Traditional Non-Retroactivity Rules Addressed by This Court’s <i>Teague</i> and Related Jurisprudence.....	10
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s <i>Hurst</i> Retroactivity Cutoff at <i>Ring</i> Exceeds Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Limits	14

1.	The <i>Ring</i> -Based Cutoff Creates More Arbitrary and Unequal Results than Traditional Retroactivity Decisions.....	14
2.	The <i>Ring</i> -Based Cutoff Denies <i>Hurst</i> Relief to the Most Deserving Class of Death-Sentenced Florida Prisoners.....	19
II.	The Partial Retroactivity Formula Employed for <i>Hurst</i> Violations in Florida Violates the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution, Which Requires Florida’s Courts to Apply <i>Hurst</i> Retroactively to All Death-Sentenced Prisoners.....	24
	Conclusion.....	30

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Exhibit 1 —	Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (Jan. 24, 2018)	1a
Exhibit 2 —	Florida Supreme Court Order to Show Cause (Sep. 25, 2017)	5a
Exhibit 3 —	Leon County Circuit Court Order (Apr. 11, 2017).....	7a
Exhibit 4 —	Petitioner/Appellant’s Response to Order to Show Cause (Oct. 13, 2017)	11a
Exhibit 5 —	Respondent/State’s Response to Order to Show Cause (Oct. 17, 2017)	32a
Exhibit 6 —	Petitioner/Appellant’s Reply in Support of Response to Order to Show Cause (Nov. 6, 2017)	48a
Exhibit 7 —	Florida Death Penalty Appeals Decided in Light of <i>Hurst</i>	59a
	(Source: Death Penalty Information Center)	
Exhibit 8 —	List of Florida Supreme Court Opinions Summarily Denying Relief in Light of <i>Hitchcock</i> (Jan.–Feb. 2018).....	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Asay v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 41 (2017).....	13
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	5, 11, 18
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 224 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009).....	15
<i>Bowles v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 930 (2002).....	16
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2018).....	17
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010).....	15
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1987).....	23
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017).....	17
<i>Card v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002).....	16
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2006).....	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	10
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	9
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	3
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 505 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	3
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	11, 27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	30

<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	30
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	9
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999)	24
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 227 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2017).....	13
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	3
<i>Marshall v. Jones</i> , 226 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 2017)	23
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016)	30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	26
<i>Sireci v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 470 (2016).....	24
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	9
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	8, 10, 13
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	23
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	11, 12
